CHAPTER 177.

[H. F. No. 558.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION EIGHTY-THREE (83) OF CHAP-TER TEN (10) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF TOWNSHIP TREASURER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eighty-three (83) of chapter Compensation of township ten (10) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and treasurers seventy-eight (1878), being section seventy-nine (79) of chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and sixty-six (1866), be and the same is hereby amended by adding to the said section the following words, to-wit: "Provided, however, that the compensation of said treasurer shall in no case exceed the sum of one hundred (100) dollars in any one (1) year."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When get to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved April 17, 1889.

١

CHAPTER 178.

[S. F. No. 631.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-TWO (132) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGH-TEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), AS AMEND-ED BY CHAPTER FOUR (4) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), RELAT-ING TO BOARDS OF HEALTH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section twenty-nine (29) of chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132) of the general laws of eigh- Boards of health, expenteen hundred and eighty-three (1883), as amended by sec- see, how paid. tion two (2) of chapter four (4) of the general laws for eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 29. All expenses so incurred for the control of infectious diseases etc. by any town or village board of health shall hereafter be authorized by the county commissioner of the district wherein such town or village s situate, and when so authorized shall be audited by the

county commissioners, and when so andited paid out of the county treasury by orders on the treasurer drawn by the county auditor and paid out of the general revenue fund of the county as other claims against the county are paid. All expenses incurred by any city board of health shall, in the first instance be borne by and paid out of the city The proper authorities of said city shall certify treasury. the amount required to reimburse said city to the county auditor at the time of certifying other taxes and such auditor shall extend on the tax list of the county a tax sufficient to pay the amount so certified, which tax shall be collected as other taxes and paid over to the treasurer of such city.

ŠEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage. Provided; that the provisions of this act shall not apply to the cities of Minneapolis or St.Paul.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 179.

[B. F. No. 5:0]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SEVENTY-SIX (76) OF CHAP-TER THIRTEEN (13) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY EIGHT (1878) AS AMENDED BY SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER SIXTY. FOUR (64) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUN-DRED AND EIGHTY THREE (1883), RELATING TO BOADS IN MORE THAN ONE (1) COUNTY.

three (1883) be and the same is hereby amended by adding the following to the end of said section one (1):

Provided, further, that in cases where said road is by said petition to run through or into two (2) or more counties situated in two (2) or more judicial districts, the judges of said districts shall act in conjunction with each other on said petition, and if the proposed road is by them deemed to be a public necessity, it shall be their duty to appoint commissioners from each of the counties affected by said road, not exceeding five (5) in all, and to direct

That section one (1) of chapter sixty-four

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Judges to act in conjunction (64) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-

Section 1.

Duties of commissioners.

And it shall be the duty of said commissioners to meet at such times and places as may be necessary, and to pro-

them to lay out the said road accordingly.

When act to take effect. Minn-apolis and St. Paul excepted.